The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and
other post-retirement obligations; provisions.

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.
This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016.

i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans
and borrowings. At March 31, 2017 approximately 62% of the Company’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of
interest (March 31, 2016: 16%).

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings taken at floating rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s
profit / (loss) before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

  As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016

Basis Points 0.5% increase 0.5% decrease 0.5% increase 0.5%  decrease

Effect on profit before tax

Rs. in Lakhs 382 (382) 775 (775)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

CMYK

(formerly known as Pantaloons Fashion & Retail Limited) 165Annual Report   2016-2017

Corporate Information Statutory Reports Financial Statements

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities denominated in foreign currency.

The Company manages foreign currency risk by hedging its transactions using foreign currency forward
contracts. As at March 31, 2017, the Company has hedged100% (March 31, 2016:100%) of its receivables in